Journal of Robotics and Control (JRC)
Volume 5, Issue 3, 2024
ISSN: 2715-5072, DOI: 10.18196/jrc.v5i3.20825 851
 Journal Web site: http://journal.umy.ac.id/index.php/jrc Journal Email: jrc@umy.ac.id
Accuracy Improvement for Indoor Positioning
Using Decawave on ESP32 UWB Pro with Display
and Regression
Gita Indah Hapsari 1, Rendy Munadi 2*, Bayu Erfianto 3, Indrarini Dyah Irawati 4

[1] S. M. Asaad and H. S. Maghdid, “A Comprehensive Review of
Indoor/Outdoor Localization Solutions in IoT era: Research
Challenges and Future Perspectives,” Computer Networks, vol. 212,
2022, doi: 10.1016/j.comnet.2022.109041.
[2] S. N. Ghorpade, M. Zennaro, and B. S. Chaudhari, “IoT-based hybrid
optimized fuzzy threshold ELM model for localization of elderly
persons,” Expert Syst. Appl., vol. 184, p. 115500, 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.eswa.2021.115500.
[3] R. Kanan, O. Elhassan, and R. Bensalem, “An IoT-based autonomous
system for workers’ safety in construction sites with real-time
alarming, monitoring, and positioning strategies,” Autom. Constr.,
vol. 88, pp. 73–86, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.autcon.2017.12.033.
[4] W. He, M. Xi, H. Gardner, B. Swift, and M. Adcock, “Spatial anchor
based indoor asset tracking,” in Proceedings - 2021 IEEE Conference
on Virtual Reality and 3D User Interfaces, VR 2021, pp. 255–259,
2021, doi: 10.1109/VR50410.2021.00047.
[5] S. J. Hayward, J. Earps, R. Sharpe, K. van Lopik, J. Tribe, and A. A.
West, “A novel inertial positioning update method, using passive
RFID tags, for indoor asset localisation,” CIRP J. Manuf. Sci.
Technol., vol. 35, pp. 968–982, Nov. 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.cirpj.2021.10.006.
[6] K. Staniec, M. Kowal, S. Kubal, and P. Piotrowski, “TrackMe—A
Hybrid Radio-Optical System for Assets Localization in Industry 4.0
Plants,” Navigation, Journal of the Institute of Navigation, vol. 69,
no. 2, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.33012/navi.524.
[7] N. El-Sheimy and Y. Li, “Indoor navigation: state of the art and future
trends,” Satellite Navigation, vol. 2, no. 1, 2021, doi: 10.1186/s43020-
021-00041-3.
[8] S. J. Hayward, K. van Lopik, C. Hinde, and A. A. West, “A Survey of
Indoor Location Technologies, Techniques and Applications in
Industry,” Internet of Things, vol. 20, 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.iot.2022.100608.
[9] Y. Xianjia, L. Qingqing, J. P. Queralta, J. Heikkonen, and T.
Westerlund, "Applications of UWB Networks and Positioning to
Autonomous Robots and Industrial Systems," 2021 10th
Journal of Robotics and Control (JRC) ISSN: 2715-5072 861
Gita Indah Hapsari, Accuracy Improvement for Indoor Positioning Using Decawave on ESP32 UWB Pro with Display and
Regression
Mediterranean Conference on Embedded Computing (MECO), pp. 1-
6, 2021, doi: 10.1109/MECO52532.2021.9460266.
[10] Z. Wang, S. Li, Z. Zhang, F. Lv, and Y. Hou, “Research on UWB
positioning accuracy in warehouse environment,” in Procedia
Computer Science, pp. 946–951, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.procs.2018.04.231.

[22] G. Esposito, D. Mezzogori, M. Neroni, A. Rizzi, G. Romagnoli, and
M. Rosa, “A review of RFID based solutions for indoor localization
and location-based classification of tags,” Proceedings of the Summer
School Francesco Turco, 2021.
[23] W. Zhang, X. Hua, K. Yu, W. Qiu, S. Zhang, and X. He, “A novel
WiFi indoor positioning strategy based on weighted squared
Euclidean distance and local principal gradient direction,” Sensor
Review, vol. 39, no. 1, pp. 99–106, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1108/SR-06-
2017-0109.
[24] S. Sundar, R. Kumar, and H. M. Kittur, “Improved indoor location
tracking system for mobile nodes,” International Journal of Computer
Aided Engineering and Technology, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 1-16, 2020.
[25] J. Przewocki, M. J. Ammann, and A. Narbudowicz, “Measurement of
Orientation and Distance Change Using Circularly Polarized UWB
Signals,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 70, no. 6, pp. 4803–
4809, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2022.3140500.
[26] J. Bauwens, N. Macoir, S. Giannoulis, I. Moerman, and E. De
Poorter, “UWB-MAC: MAC protocol for UWB localization using
ultra-low power anchor nodes,” Ad Hoc Networks, vol. 123, Dec.
2021, doi: 10.1016/j.adhoc.2021.102637.

Trend Topic Area on Mobile Anchor Localization: A Systematic
Mapping Study,” International journal of electrical and computer
engineering systems, vol. 14, no. 9, pp. 959-972, 2023.
[35] J. Kunhoth, A. G. Karkar, S. Al-Maadeed, and A. Al-Ali, “Indoor
positioning and wayfinding systems: a survey,” Human-centric
Computing and Information Sciences, vol. 10, no. 1, 2020, doi:
10.1186/s13673-020-00222-0.
[36] N. C. Syazwani, N. H. A. Wahab, N. Sunar, S. H. Ariffin, K. Y.
Wong, and Y. Aun, “Indoor positioning system: A
review,” International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and
Applications, vol. 13, no.  6, 2022.
[37] X. Gao, H. R. Sadjadpour, F. U. Dowla and F. Nekoogar, "Optimal
Communication System With Power Control and Ultra-Wideband
Propagation Channel Model Designs for Monitoring Harsh Through-
Wall Environments," in IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 56226-56239,
2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3389681.
[38] J. Ninnemann, P. Schwarzbach, and O. Michler, “Toward UWB
Impulse Radio Sensing: Fundamentals, Potentials, and Challenges,”
in UWB Technology - New Insights and Developments, 2023, doi:
10.5772/intechopen.110040.
[39] F. Zafari, A. Gkelias, and K. K. Leung, “A Survey of Indoor
Localization Systems and Technologies,” IEEE Communications
Surveys and Tutorials, vol. 21, no. 3, pp. 2568–2599, 2019, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2019.2911558.
[40] M. Ridolfi, A. Kaya, R. Berkvens, M. Weyn, W. Joseph, and E. De
Poorter, “Self-calibration and collaborative localization for uwb
positioning systems: A survey and future research directions,” ACM
Computing Surveys, vol. 54, no. 4, 2021, doi: 10.1145/3448303.
[41] N. Smaoui, M. Heydariaan, and O. Gnawali, "Anchor-oriented Time
and Phase-based Concurrent Self-localization using UWB
Radios," 2021 IEEE 46th Conference on Local Computer Networks
(LCN), pp. 265-272, 2021, doi: 10.1109/LCN52139.2021.9524990.
[42] S. Chen, Z. Shi, F. Wu, C. Wang, J. Liu, and J. Chen, “Improved 3-D
indoor positioning based on particle swarm optimization and the Chan
method,” Information, vol. 9, no. 9, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.3390/info9090208.

Indoor Positioning and Indoor Navigation (IPIN), pp. 1-8, 2018, doi:
10.1109/IPIN.2018.8533697.
[44] C. L. Sang, M. Adams, T. Hörmann, M. Hesse, M. Porrmann, and U.
Rückert, “Numerical and experimental evaluation of error estimation
for two-way ranging methods,” Sensors, vol. 19, no. 3, p. 616, 2019.
[45] C. L. Sang, M. Adams, T. Hörmann, M. Hesse, M. Porrmann, and U.
Rückert, “Numerical and Experimental Evaluation of Error
Estimation for Two-Way Ranging Methods,” Methods, pp. 24–27,
2018, doi: 10.4119/unibi/2919795.
[46] M. M. Din, N. Jamil, J. Maniam, and M. A. Mohamed, “Review of
indoor localization techniques,” International Journal of Engineering
& Technology, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 201-204, 2018.
[47] I. D. Sumitra, S. Supatmi, and R. Hou, “Enhancement of Indoor
Localization Algorithms in Wireless Sensor Networks: A Survey,” in
IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 407,
no. 1, p. 012068, 2018, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/407/1/012068.
[48] L. Flueratoru, S. Wehrli, M. Magno, E. S. Lohan, and D. Niculescu,
"High-Accuracy Ranging and Localization With Ultrawideband
Communications for Energy-Constrained Devices," in IEEE Internet
of Things Journal, vol. 9, no. 10, pp. 7463-7480, 15 May15, 2022,

double side ranging applications,” in Conference Paper Funding
acknowledgement: 187087-AeroSense: a novel MEMS-based surface
pressure and acoustic IoT measurement system for wind turbines
(SNF), 2022.
[51] A. R. Jiménez and F. Seco, “Improving the accuracy of decawave’s
uwb mdek1001 location system by gaining access to multiple ranges,”
Sensors, vol. 21, no. 5, pp. 1–31, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21051787.
[52] J. Sidorenko, V. Schatz, N. Scherer-Negenborn, M. Arens, and U.
Hugentobler, “Error Corrections for Ultrawideband Ranging,” IEEE
Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 69, no. 11, pp. 9037–9047, Nov. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TIM.2020.2996706.
[53] V. Barral Vales, O. C. Fernández, T. Domínguez-Bolaño, C. J.
Escudero, and J. A. García-Naya, "Fine Time Measurement for the
Internet of Things: A Practical Approach Using ESP32," in IEEE
Internet of Things Journal, vol. 9, no. 19, pp. 18305-18318, 1 Oct.1,
2022, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2022.3158701.
[54] F. Despaux, A. van den Bossche, K. Jaffrès-Runser, and T. Val, “N-
TWR: An accurate time-of-flight-based N-ary ranging protocol for
Ultra-Wide band,” Ad Hoc Networks, vol. 79, pp. 1–19, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.adhoc.2018.05.016.
[55] F. Tian and H. Li, “Study on the improved unscented Kalman filter
ultra-wideband indoor location algorithm based on two-way time-of-
flight,” Journal of Engineering Science and Technology Review, vol.
11, no. 5, pp. 93–99, 2018, doi: 10.25103/jestr.115.11.
[56]  B. V. Herbruggen, S. Luchie, R. Berkvens, J. Fontaine and E. D.
Poorter, "Impact of CIR processing for UWB radar distance
estimation with the DW1000 transceiver," 2023 13th International
Conference on Indoor Positioning and Indoor Navigation (IPIN), pp.
1-7, 2023, doi: 10.1109/IPIN57070.2023.10332499.
[57] G. Hollosi, C. Lukovszki, and M. Bancsics, “Radio Resource
Efficient UWB Measurement System Design and Performance
Analysis for TWR-based Ranging,” in Proceedings - 2022 IEEE 5th
International Conference on Industrial Cyber-Physical Systems, ICPS
2022, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ICPS51978.2022.9816970.
[58] W. Wang, J. Huang, S. Cai, and J. Yang, “Design and implementation
of synchronization-free TDOA localization system based on UWB,”
Radioengineering, vol. 28, no. 1, pp. 320–330, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.13164/re.2019.0320.
[59] V. Navratil, J. Krska, and F. Vejrazka, “Concurrent Bidirectional
TDoA Positioning in UWB Network with Free-Running Clocks,”
IEEE Trans. Aerosp. Electron. Syst., vol. 58, no. 5, pp. 4434–4450,
Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAES.2022.3161895.
[60] E. Weine, M. S. McPeek, and M. Abney, “Application of Equal Local
Levels to Improve Q-Q Plot Testing Bands with R Package qqconf,”
J. Stat. Softw., vol. 106, 2023, doi: 10.18637/jss.v106.i10.
[61] M. Martalo, G. Ferrari, S. Perri, G. Verdano, F. De Mola, and F.